generated revenue. Similar study conducted by Ajayi, Fali, Iganus, and Simon (2021) assessed influence of 
internally generated revenue on the finance and development of University of Maiduguri. The study engaged data 
collected through questionnaire from one hundred and two (102) respondents and analyzed data with mean, 
standard deviation, and Pearson correlation. Result of the study revealed that there exist significant relationship 
between internally generated revenue and development in the university. Hence, the study recommended that